CONTRACT ROUTING FORM
1. Complete the information below BEFORE printing and completing items 2 through 7. Items in red are required.
Department: Finance Office
Department contract file name (use effective date): 20231130
Project Code: Click here to enter text.

Contract type: Agreement Please Return Contract to:
Contracted Services/Goods: Cost Allocation Plan
Contract Component: Master

Change Order Number/Addendum Number: Click here to enter text. Email: roy.lynch@chathamcountync.gov
Vendor Name: Maximus US Services, Inc.
Effective Date: November 30, 2023
Approved by: County Manager Office:
Date approved by the BOC: Click here to enter text.

Ending Date: Click here to enter a date.

Total Amount: 3-Year, $4,150.00 per year, Total $12,450.00

Name: Roy Lynch

Special Instructions for Clerks

2. Department__l:l,e? or his/her designee has read the contract in its entirety.
By: /[ Gy LA (Department Head signature required)
/ 7

3. County Attorney has reviewed and approved the contract &
County Attorney has reviewed and rejects the contract[ | Reason:

This is an automatic renewal and does not require approval from the County Attorney: Yes|:| No[X]

A If this box is checked the County Attorney’s Office has reviewed the contract but has not
made needed changes to protect the County because the contract is a sole source contract
and the services required by the County are not available from another vendor.

4. Technical/MIS Advisor has reviewed the contract if applicable. Yes| |  No[ ]
5. Vendor has signed the contract. Yes| |  No[X]

6. Abudget amendment is necessary before approval. Yes[ | No[X]
If budget amendment is necessary, please attach to this form.

7. Approval
[] Requires approval by the BOC - contracts over $100,000.00. Follow Board submission guidelines.
Requires approval by the Manager — contracts $100,000 or less.

8. Submit to Clerk.

Clerk’s Office Only

Finance Officer has signed the contract
DThe Finance Officer is not required to sign the contract




Maximus

October 31, 2023

Stephanie Loso
Analyst

Chatham County

12 East Street
Pittsboro, NC 27312

Dear Stephanie Loso:

Maximus US Services, Inc. is pleased to submit the attached contract. You may return the
contract by e-mail or USPS. Instructions for both are provided below.

E-mail Return
Scan the signed contract to ConsultingContracts@maximus.com. We will return a fully
executed scan to the e-mail address from which it was received or an alternate if provided.

USPS
If you require an original hard copy of the fully executed contract sign and return via regular
mail to:

Maximus US Services, Inc.
Shared Services Center
CONTRACTS

808 Moorefield Park Drive, Suite 205
Richmond, VA 23236

Maximus will return the document to the address noted in the contract unless otherwise
instructed. Please provide a contact name to receive the package.

We look forward to continuing our work with Chatham County, North Carolina.

Sincerely,

Troy Tang 5

Vice President
Maximus US Services, Inc.

TTimd

Attachment - Contract

808 Moorefield Park Drive, Suite 205, Richmond, VA 23236 | Office: 804.323.3535| maximus.com



SERVICE AGREEMENT

This Service Agreement, (this “Agreement”), is entered into this November 30, 2023 (the “Effective Date"),
by and between Maximus US Services, Inc., ("Contractor" or “Maximus”), and Chatham County, North
Carolina, ("Client"). In consideration of mutual promises and covenants, the parties agree as follows:

T

Scope of Services
Contractor will perform in a professional manner the Services detailed in Exhibit A.

Term

This Agreement commences on the Effective Date and remains in effect until April 15, 2027 unless
earlier terminated in accordance with Section 4. The parties may mutually agree to extend this
Agreement for two additional one-year period, pursuant to an amendment duly signed by both
parties.

Compensation.

Client will pay Contractor the fees for services rendered as set forth in Exhibit A, incorporated herein
by reference as if fully set forth as part of this Agreement.

Termination.

a. Termination for Cause. Upon material breach of the terms of this Agreement, the non-
breaching party will provide written notice to the breaching party specifying the nature of
the breach. The breaching party will have 30 days (or a longer period if the parties mutually
agree) from the date of receipt to cure any of the default prior to the effective date of
termination. Notice of default must be delivered by certified mail or overnight courier.

b. Termination for Convenience. Either party may terminate this Agreement without cause
upon 60 days prior written notice to the other. In the event the Agreement is so terminated
by Client, Client will reimburse Contractor for all reasonable costs incurred by Contractor
due to such early termination.

c. Rights Upon Termination. Upon termination for whatever reason and regardless of the
nature of the breach (if any), Client agrees to pay Contractor in full for all goods and/or
services provided to Client under this Agreement, or any amendment thereto, as of the
effective date of termination of the Agreement.

Invoicing and Payment.

Client will pay Contractor a fee for Services rendered as set forth in Exhibit A. Unless stated
otherwise in Exhibit A, Client will pay all invoices in full within thirty (30) days of the invoice date.
Client agrees to at all times remain current on all amounts charged for the Services and
acknowledges and agrees that any breach of the foregoing shall constitute a material breach under
this Agreement entitling Contractor to pursue any and all remedies available at equity or at law
including the suspension or termination of the Services provided hereunder.

Data Accuracy.

Contractor will guide the Client to determine the data required. Client represents that all financial
and statistical information provided to Contractor by Client, its employees and agents is accurate
and complete to the best of its knowledge. Client further acknowledges and agrees that Contractor
is entitled to rely upon the accuracy and completeness of the data to perform the Services. Client
will provide all data in a timely manner sufficient to allow Contractor to provide the Services.
Contractor has na liability to Client for Client’s provision of incomplete, inaccurate or untimely data.



10.

11.

12.

Records and Inspections.

Contractor will maintain full and accurate records with respect to all matters covered under this
Agreement for 6 years after the completion of the Services. During such period, Client will have
the right to examine and audit the records and to make transcripts therefrom. Client will provide
30 days' prior written notice of its intent to inspect or audit any such records and will conduct such
inspection or audit only during Contractor's normal business hours and no more than once every
six months. Any employee, Contractor, subcontractor or agent of Client granted access to such
records will execute a non-disclosure agreement prior to being granted access.

Warranties.

Contractor warrants that it will perform the services in a manner consistent with the standards
typically practiced by similarly situated companies in the same industry. Contractor specifically
disclaims and the Client waives, all other express or implied standard, guarantees and warranties,
including but not limited to implied warranties of merchantability, or fitness for a particular purpose,
custom or usage, or otherwise as to and good or services under this Agreement.

Client Representations & Warranties.

Client represents and warrants to Contractor that its use of the Services shall comply with all
applicable laws, statutes, ordinances, codes, rules, regulations, orders, judgments, decrees,
standards, requirements or procedures enacted, adopted, applied, enforced or followed now or in
the future by any federal or state governmental bodies or agencies. Client further represents and
warrants to Contractor that it has obtained all necessary consents, rights and permissions to enter
into this Agreement and use the Services in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

Ownership of Intellectual Property.

All work, reports, writings, ideas, designs, methods, computer software (both object and source
code) and data recorded in any form that exist and are owned by Maximus prior to this Agreement,
or that are created, developed, written, conceived or made by Maximus or any third party (whether
solely or jointly with others) as a result of, or relating specifically to this Agreement, or in the
performance of the Services under this Agreement (collectively or separately, “Intellectual
Property”) are and shall be the exclusive property of Maximus and ownership shall vest in Maximus
immediately upon creation. Nothing herein shall be deemed to grant Client any rights to the
Intellectual Property except as explicitly stated in this Agreement.

Compatible Platforms/Hardware.

To the extent applicable to the Services that will be provided by Contractor, notwithstanding any
initial set-up and/or implementation services provided by Maximus at the commencement of the
Term, Client is responsible for obtaining, installing and maintaining an appropriate operating
environment, including all connectivity and equipment as well as the necessary hardware, operating
system software and other items required to access and use the Services (the "Operating
Environment”). Maximus will not be responsible for any incompatibility between the Service and
Client’s Operating Environment or for Client's use of any third-party software, hardware, browsers
or other products not specifically recommended or approved by Maximus for Client's use with the
Services. Maximus will make written compatibility recommendations available to Client at Client's
request, but, for clarity, Client is ultimately responsible for the compatibility and operation of its
Operating Environment.

Copyright for Contractor’s Proprietary Software.

To the extent that the Services provided by Contractor are generated by Contractor’s proprietary
software, nothing contained herein is intended nor will it be construed to require Contractor to

2



13.

14,

15.

16.

provide such software to Client. Client agrees that it has no claims of ownership, including
copyright, patents or other intellectual property rights to Contractor's software. Nothing in this
Agreement will be construed to grant Client any rights to Contractor’s materials created prior to the
execution of this Agreement. All of the deliverables prepared by Contractor for Client included in
the Services are specifically set out in Exhibit A.

Contractor Liability if Audited.

Contractor will, upon notice of audit, make work papers and other records available to the auditors.
Contractor's sole responsibility under an audit will be to provide reasonable assistance to Client
through the audit and to make changes to the work product required as a result of the audit.
Contractor will not be liable for any audit disallowances or any missed or lost revenue associated
with, or related to, the Services, regardless of cause.

Indemnification.

To the extent allowed by law, each party (an “Indemnifying Party”) will defend, indemnify and hold
harmless the other party (an “Indemnified Party”") from and against any and all third-party claims
and resulting proven direct damages, liabilities and costs (including reasonable attorney fees) to
the extent proximately caused by the negligent actions or willful misconduct of the Indemnifying
Party, its employees or agents. The Indemnifying Party will not be responsible for any damages,
liabilities or costs resulting from the negligence or willful misconduct of the Indemnified Party, its
employees, Contractors, or agents or any third party.

Limitation of Liability.

Client agrees that Contractor’s total liability to Client for any and all damages whatsoever arising
out of or in any way related to, this Agreement from any cause, including but not limited to
negligence, errors, omissions, strict liability, breach of contract or breach of warranty will not, in the
aggregate, exceed USD $12,450.

In no event will Contractor be liable for indirect, special, incidental, economic, consequential or
punitive damages, including but not limited to lost revenue, lost profits, replacement goods, loss of
technology rights or services, loss of data, or interruption or loss of use of software or any portion
thereof regardless of the legal theory under which such damages are sought even if Contractor has
been advised of the likelihood of such damages, and notwithstanding any failure of essential
purpose of any limited remedy.

Any claim by Client against Contractor relating to this Agreement must be made in writing and
presented to Contractor within one (1) year after the date on which Contractor completes
performance of the services specified in this Agreement.

Notices.

Any notices, bills, invoices, or reports required by this Agreement will be sufficient if sent by the
parties in the United States mail, postage paid, to the address noted below:

For Maximus: For Chatham County, North Carolina:
Elisa Medrano Stephanie Loso

Senior Consultant Analyst

808 Moorefield Park Drive, Suite 205, 12 East Street, Pittsboro, NC 27312

Richmond, VA 23236



17.

18.

Phone: 804.323.3535 Phone: 919.545.8325

Fax: 703.251.8240 Fax:

Email: elisamedrano@maximus.com Email:

stephanie.loso@chathamcountync.gov

Any notice sent by certified mail will be deemed to have been given five (5) days after the date on
which it is mailed. All other notices will be deemed given when received. No objection may be
made to the manner of delivery of any notice actually received in writing by an authorized agent of

a party.

Changes.

The terms and scope of Services of this Agreement may be changed only by written agreement
signed by both parties.

Miscellaneous.

a.

There are no third-party beneficiaries to this Agreement and nothing in this Agreement will
be construed to provide any rights or benefits to any third-party.

If Contractor is requested by Client to produce deliverables, documents, records, working
papers, or personnel for testimony or interviews with respect to this Agreement or any
services provided hereunder for any third party matter, litigation or otherwise, then Client
and Contractor will execute a change order or new services agreement for the sole
purpose of setting forth any payment and the terms associated with Contractor's response
and related to the reasonable fees of Contractor in responding. The foregoing does not:
(1) diminish or negate Contractor's obligation to negotiate and defend all cost allocation
plans and State mandated cost claims as specifically provided for under this Agreement;
or (2) apply in the event Contractor is compelled by subpoena from a third party to provide
Contractor deliverables, documents, records, working papers, or personnel for testimony
or interviews.

The parties intend that Contractor, in performing the Services specified in this Agreement
will act as an independent contractor and will have full control of the work and the manner
in which it is performed. Contractor and Contractor's employees are not to be considered
agents or employees of Client for any purpose.

In the event that any provision of this Agreement is held to be invalid, illegal or
unenforceable for any reason, this Agreement will continue in full force and effect without
said provision, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions will not
in any way be affected or impaired thereby, and this Agreement will be interpreted to
reflect the original intent of the parties insofar as possible.

The titles of the sections, subsections, and paragraphs set forth in this Agreement are
inserted for convenience of reference only and will be disregarded in construing or
interpreting any of the provisions of this Agreement.

This Agreement and any additional or supplementary document or documents
incorporated herein by specific reference contain all the terms and conditions agreed upon
by the parties hereto, and no other agreements, oral or otherwise, regarding the subject
matter of this Agreement or any part thereof will have any validity or bind any of the parties
hereto. This shall include any purchase order submitted or provided by Client, whether
prior to or upon execution of this Agreement, which shall be for Client’s internal purposes
only. Contractor rejects, and in the future is deemed to have rejected, any purchase

il



order's terms to the extent they add to or conflict in any way with this Agreement or the
applicable Scope of Services, and such additional or conflict terms will have no effect.

Neither party will be liable hereunder by reason of any failure or delay in the performance
of its obligations hereunder on account of strikes, shortages, riots, insurrection, fires, flood,
storm, explosions, earthquakes, acts of God, war, governmental action, labor conditions,
material shortages or any other cause which is beyond the reasonable control of such
party.

Each individual signing this Agreement certifies that (i) he or she is authorized to sign this
Agreement on behalf of his or her respective organization, (ii) such organization has
obtained all necessary approvals to enter into this Agreement, including but not limited to
the approval of its governing board, and (iii) when executed, this Agreement is a valid and
enforceable obligation of such organization.

Waiver by either party of a breach of any provision of this Agreement or the failure by
either party to exercise any right hereunder will not operate or be construed as a waiver
of any subsequent breach of that provision or as a waiver of that right.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement through their duly authorized

representatives.

i

Maximus US Services, Inc. Chatham County—Nerth Carolina
By: By: / Q

Name:

ol
Nay{/bm txf?ﬂmfb.a-w

Title:

Title: 3 Dl—qu‘y mw)c\ﬂzf"

Date:

Date: \'\ ,,}) RD?«L’]

This instrument has been pre-audited in the manner reguired
by the Local Government Budget and Fiscal Control Act.

grd A

Roy Lynch, Finance Officer




EXHIBIT A
Scope of Services & Compensation
NC CO Chatham CAP 23-24
SCOPE OF SERVICES:

Contractor represents that it has, or will secure at its own expense, all personnel required in the
performance of Services under this Agreement. All of the Services required hereunder will be performed
by Contractor or under its supervision, and all personnel engaged in the work will be fully qualified to perform
the services described herein. Contractor reserves the right to subcontract for Services hereunder.

Description of Services:

a) Development of a central services cost allocation plan, which identifies the various cost
incurred by the client to support and administer programs that provide services directly to
citizens. This plan will contain a determination of the allowable cost of providing each
supporting services such as purchasing, legal counsel, disbursement processing, etc.

b) Prepare indirect cost proposals for federal grants as necessary.

¢) Negotiation, of the completed cost allocation plan, with the representatives of the State or
federal government, whichever is applicable.

COMPENSATION:

For Services provided as set forth above, in this Exhibit A, Client agrees to pay Contractor compensation
in the amount of Twelve Thousand Four Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($12,450).

Contractor will render to Client one or more invoices for the fees specified herein, with payment due thirty
(30) days after the invoice date.

The fee breakdown is as follows:

Fiscal Year 2023 $4,150
Fiscal Year 2024 $4,150
Fiscal Year 2025 $4,150



